

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1800

RAMIRO COMPANIONI, JR.

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF TAMPA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Richard M. Zabak
Fla. Bar No. 273406
Monterrey Campbell
Fla. Bar No. 011387
Brian K. Oblow
Fla. Bar No. 228590
GrayRobinson, P.A.
Post Office Box 3324
Tampa, Florida 33601-3324

AND

Jerry M. Gewirtz
Florida Bar No. 843865
Chief Assistant City Attorney
City of Tampa
5th Floor, City Hall
315 E. Kennedy Blvd.
Tampa, Florida 33602

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
II. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR STANDARD AS DESCRIBED IN <u>MURPHY</u> DOES NOT APPLY WHERE THE AGGRIEVED PARTY OBJECTED TO OPPOSING COUNSEL’S MISCONDUCT.	20
III. EVEN IF THE <u>MURPHY</u> STANDARD APPLIED HERE, THE MISCONDUCT OF COMPANIONI’S COUNSEL WOULD REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL.	29
IV. THE JURY’S VERDICT WAS, AT A MINIMUM, AGAINST THE MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE	33
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Abrams v. Nolan Brown Cadillac Co.</u> , 228 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	41
<u>Bellsouth Human Resources Administration, Inc. v. Colatarci</u> , 641 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	28
<u>Bisset v. Village of Lemont</u> , 457 N.E. 2d 138 (Ill. App. 1983)	24, 25
<u>Castro v. Brazeau</u> , 873 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	14, 40
<u>Cevallos v. Rideout</u> , 18 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	36
<u>City of Tampa v. Companioni</u> , 26 So. 3d 598 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	4
<u>Clampitt v. D.J. Spencer Sales</u> , 786 So. 2d 570, 572-73 (Fla. 2001).....	36
<u>Companioni v. City of Tampa</u> , 958 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	2, 30
<u>Cooper Hotel Services, Inc. v. MacFarland</u> , 662 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	42
<u>County of Volusia v. Niles</u> , 445 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	22, 23
<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Saleme</u> , 963 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	37, 38
<u>Ed Ricke & Sons, Inc. v. Greene</u> , 468 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1985).....	26, 27, 28
<u>Eichelkraut v. Kash N’ Karry Food Stores, Inc.</u> , 644 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	22, 23
<u>Florida Publishing Co. v. Copeland</u> , 89 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1956)	32
<u>Gooding v. University Hospital Bldg., Inc.</u> , 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984).....	39, 42

<u>Greens To You, Inc. v. Gavelek</u> , 967 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	19
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 752 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 2000)	33
<u>Izquierdo v. Gyroscope, Inc.</u> , 946 So. 2d 115 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	43, 44
<u>Krolick v. Monroe</u> , 909 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	19
<u>Laboratory Corporation of America v. McKown</u> , 829 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	19
<u>Murphy v. International Robotics Systems, Inc.</u> , 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</u> , 117 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	42
<u>Platz v. Auto Recycling and Repair, Inc.</u> , 795 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	3
<u>Savoie v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	33
<u>Scarfone v. Magaldi</u> , 522 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	34
<u>Sears Roebuck & Co. v. Jackson</u> , 433 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)....	22, 23
<u>Stahl v. State</u> , 972 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	31
<u>State v. Fritz</u> , 652 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	22, 24
<u>Steele v. Evenflo Company, Inc.</u> , 147 S.W. 3d 781 (Mo. App. 2004)	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stahl</u> , 963 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 2007)	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Prosser, Law of Torts § 41 (4th ed. 1971) 42

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 1.530(b) 2

Florida Statutes, Section 316.085 38

Florida Statutes, Section 768.28 32
